507171328 03/10/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7218174

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			MERGER				
EFFECTIVE DATE:		1	01/01/2017				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
			Name			Execution Da	ite
SONY INTERACTIVE ENTERTAINME			NT NETWORK AMERICA LLC			12/28/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY I	DATA						
Name:	SONY	SONY INTERACTIVE ENTERTAINMENT LLC					
Street Address:	2207 B	BRIDGE					
City:	SAN M	SAN MATEO					
State/Country:	CALIF	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	94404						
Property Type			Number				
Application Number:	:	15929			_		
Application Number:		15929					
		15929					
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	E DATA	(415)2	990 48-2101				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	E DATA I be sent to	(415)2 o the e	990 48-2101 - mail address firs				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number,	E DATA I be sent to	(415)2 o the e	990 48-2101 -mail address firs at is unsuccessfu				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA I be sent to if provideo	(415)2 o the e d; if tha 41524 Patent	990 48-2101 - <i>mail address firs</i> at is unsuccessfu 82116 Docketing@Polsir	ıl, it will be s	ent via l	JS Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA I be sent to if provideo	(415)2 o the e d; if tha 41524 Patent POLSI	990 48-2101 - <i>mail address firs</i> at <i>is unsuccessfu</i> 82116 Docketing@Polsir NELLI LLP	n í, it will be s a nelli.com, sfpa	ent via l	JS Mail.	
using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA I be sent to if provideo	(415)2 o the e d; if tha 41524 Patent POLSI THRE	990 48-2101 - <i>mail address firs</i> at is unsuccessfu 82116 Docketing@Polsir NELLI LLP E EMBARCADER	n í, it will be s a nelli.com, sfpa	ent via l	JS Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA I be sent to if provideo	(415)2 o the e d; if tha 41524 Patent POLSI THREI SUITE	990 48-2101 - <i>mail address firs</i> at <i>is unsuccessfu</i> 82116 Docketing@Polsir NELLI LLP E EMBARCADER 2400	n l, it will be s a nelli.com, sfpa O CENTER	ent via l	JS Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA I be sent to if provideo	(415)2 o the e d; if tha 41524 Patent POLSI THREI SUITE	990 48-2101 - <i>mail address firs</i> at is unsuccessfu 82116 Docketing@Polsir NELLI LLP E EMBARCADER	n l, it will be s a nelli.com, sfpa O CENTER	ent via l	JS Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA I be sent to if provideo e:	(415)2 o the e d; if tha 41524 Patent POLSI THRE SUITE SAN F	990 48-2101 - <i>mail address firs</i> at <i>is unsuccessfu</i> 82116 Docketing@Polsir NELLI LLP E EMBARCADER 2400	n i, it will be s a nelli.com, sfpa O CENTER IFORNIA 941	ent via l	JS Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA I be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	(415)2 o the e d; if tha 41524 Patent POLSI THRE SUITE SAN F	990 48-2101 <i>mail address firs</i> <i>at is unsuccessfu</i> 82116 Docketing@Polsir NELLI LLP E EMBARCADER 2400 RANCISCO, CAL	n i, it will be s a nelli.com, sfpa O CENTER IFORNIA 941	ent via l	JS Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	E DATA I be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	(415)2 o the e d; if tha 41524 Patent POLSI THRE SUITE SAN F	990 48-2101 <i>mail address firs</i> <i>at is unsuccessfu</i> 82116 Docketing@Polsir NELLI LLP E EMBARCADER 2400 RANCISCO, CALL SIENA-16245COA	n i, it will be s a nelli.com, sfpa O CENTER IFORNIA 941	ent via l	JS Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA I be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	(415)2 o the e d; if tha 41524 Patent POLSI THREI SUITE SAN F	990 48-2101 <i>mail address firs</i> <i>at is unsuccessfu</i> 82116 Docketing@Polsir NELLI LLP E EMBARCADER 2400 RANCISCO, CAL SIENA-16245COA CHERI HOULE	n i, it will be s a nelli.com, sfpa O CENTER IFORNIA 941	ent via l	JS Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTEE SIGNATURE:	E DATA I be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	(415)2 o the e d; if tha 41524 Patent POLSI THREI SUITE SAN F	990 48-2101 <i>mail address firs</i> <i>at is unsuccessfu</i> 82116 Docketing@Polsir NELLI LLP E EMBARCADER 2400 RANCISCO, CALL SIENA-16245COA CHERI HOULE /Cheri Houle/	n i, it will be s a nelli.com, sfpa O CENTER IFORNIA 941	ent via l	JS Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=SIENA-16245C	E DATA I be sent to if provided e: NUMBER: R: COA_MERC	(415)2 o the e d; if tha 41524 Patent POLSI THREI SUITE SAN F	48-2101 mail address first at is unsuccessful 82116 Docketing@Polsir NELLI LLP E EMBARCADER(2400 RANCISCO, CALL SIENA-16245COA CHERI HOULE /Cheri Houle/ 03/10/2022 10-22 1-2-18#pag	nl, it will be so nelli.com, sfpa O CENTER IFORNIA 941	ent via l	JS Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5	E DATA I be sent to if provided e: NUMBER: R: COA_MERC COA_MERC	(415)2 o the e d; if tha 41524 Patent POLSI THRE SUITE SAN F GER_3- GER_3-	48-2101 mail address firs at is unsuccessfue 82116 Docketing@Polsin NELLI LLP E EMBARCADER 2400 RANCISCO, CALL SIENA-16245COA CHERI HOULE /Cheri Houle/ 03/10/2022 10-22 1-2-18#pag 10-22 1-2-18#pag	nl, it will be so nelli.com, sfpa O CENTER IFORNIA 941	ent via l	JS Mail.	

source=SIENA-16245COA_MERGER_3-10-22 1-2-18#page4.tif

	201635710028
State of California Secretary of State	FILED W
Certificate of Merger (California Corporations Code sections 1113(g), 3203(g), 6019.1, 8019.1, 9640, 12540.1, 15911.14, 16915(b) and 17710	DEC 2 8 2016 EFFECTU
IMPORTANT - Read all instructions before completing this form	This Space For Filing Use Oniv
I. NAME OF SURVIVING ENTITY ANY INTERACTIVE ENTERTAINMENT NETWORK AMERICA LLC 2 NAME OF DISARPEARING ENTITY 5. TYPE OF ENTITY 7. CA	SECRETARY OF STATE FILE NUMBER 4. JURISDICTION 01635710028 California SECRETARY OF STATE FILE NUMBER 6. JURISDICTION
	1609210172 California
THE PRINCIPAL TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT OF MERGER WERE APPROVED BY A VOTE O EQUALED OR EXCEEDED THE VOTE REQUIRED. (IF A VOTE WAS REQUIRED, SPECIFY EACH CLASS ENTITLED TO VOTE ON THE MERGER AND THE PERCENTAGE VOTE REQUIRE BURVIVING ENTITY	F THE NUMBER OF INTEREETS OR SHARES OF EACH CLASS THAT THE CLASS AND THE NUMBER OF OUTSTANDING INTERESTS OF ED OF EACH CLASS. ATTACH ADDITIONAL PAGES, IF NEEDED.) DISAPPEARING ENTITY
<u>CLASS AND NUMBER</u> AND <u>PERCENTAGE VOTE PEQUIPED</u> <u>CLASS AN</u> Sole member 100% Sole pre	<u>D NUMBER</u> AND <u>PERCENTAGE VOTE REQUIRED</u> ember 100%
A IF EQUITY SECURITIES OF A PARENT PARTY ARE TO BE ISSUED IN THE MEAGER, CHECK T No vote of the shareholders of the parent party was required. The requin I. IF THE SURVIVING ENTITY IS A DOMESTIC LIMITED LIABLITY COMPANY, LIMITED PARTNER ANY) TO THE INFORMATION SET FORTH IN THE SURVIVING ENTITY'S ARTICLES OF STATEMENT OF PARTNERSHIP AUTHORITY RESULTING FROM THE MERGER. ATTACH ADD The name of the Surviving company will be changed to Som	ed vote of the shareholders of the parent party was obtained. ISHIP, OR PARTNERSHIP, PROVIDE THE REQUISITE CHANGES (IF ORGANIZATION, CERTIFICATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP OR NUCLAN A SAGED IN DESCRIPTION
IF A DISAPPEARING ENTITY IS A DOMESTIC LIMITED LIABLITY COMPANY, LIMITED PARTN A DOMESTIC ENTITY OF THE SAME TYPE, ENTER THE PRINCIPAL ADDRESS OF THE SURVIV PRINCIPAL ADDRESS OF SURVIVING ENTITY CITY AND ST	ERSNIP, OR PARTNERSHIP, AND THE SURVIVING ENTITY IS NOT
OTHER INFORMATION REQUIRED TO BE STATED IN THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER BY THE ENTITY IS ORGANIZED. ATTACH ADDITIONAL PAGES, IF NECESSARY.	IE LAWS UNDER WHICH EACH CONSTITUENT OTHER BUSINESS
STATUTORY OR OTHER BASIS UNDER WHICH & FOREIGN OTHER BUSINESS ENTITY IS AUT THE MERGIER.	HOBIZED TO EFFECT 15, FUTURE EFFECTIVE DATE, IF ANY <u>01</u> - <u>01</u> - <u>2017</u> (Month) (Day) (Year)
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION SET FORTH ON ATTACHED PAGES, IF ANY, IS INCORPORAT CERTIFICATE.	TED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE AND MADE PART OF THIS
	Sector Sect
OLOVIES INT THE REAL OF THE RE	IA THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT OF MY OWN ECUTION IS MY AOT AND DEED. INGR. LILL, MANAGER, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT, GENERAL COUNTEL, SECRETARY OR PRINT NAME AND TITLE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON FOR THE SURVIVING ENTITY DATE TYPE O SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON FOR THE SURVIVING ENTITY DATE TYPE O SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON FOR THE SURVIVING ENTITY DATE TYPE O UMAGE OF AUTHORIZED	LEVOTION IS MY AUT AND DEED. IPER LILL, MANAGER, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT, GENERAL COUNTEL, SECRETARY
OUDING 12/28/16 JENNIL SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON FOR THE SURVIVING ENTITY DATE TYPE O SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON FOR THE SURVIVING ENTITY DATE TYPE O SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON FOR THE SURVIVING ENTITY DATE TYPE O SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON FOR THE SURVIVING ENTITY DATE TYPE O SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON FOR THE DISAPPEARING ENTITY DATE TYPE O SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON FOR THE DISAPPEARING ENTITY DATE TYPE O	APPRINT NAME AND TITLE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON PRINT NAME AND TITLE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON PRINT NAME AND TITLE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON PRA LIU, MANAGER, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT, GENERAL- COUNSEL, SECRETARY DR PRINT NAME AND TITLE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON PRINT NAME AND TITLE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON
OUDING 12/28/16 JENNIL SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON FOR THE SURVIVING ENTITY DATE TYPE O SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON FOR THE SURVIVING ENTITY DATE TYPE O SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON FOR THE SURVIVING ENTITY DATE TYPE O SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON FOR THE SURVIVING ENTITY DATE TYPE O SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON FOR THE DISAPPEARING ENTITY DATE TYPE O	DR PRINT NAME AND TITLE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON COUNSEL, SECRETARY DR PRINT NAME AND TITLE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON SEA LIL, MANAGER, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT, GENERAL COUNSEL, SECRETARY DR PRINT NAME AND TITLE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON

REEL: 059226 FRAME: 0497



I hereby certify that the foregoing transcript of _______page(6) is a full, true and correct copy of the original record in the custody of the California Secretary of State's office.

alle -

DEC 28 2016

Data:

Lill allaza ALEX FACULLA, Secretary of States

AGREEMENT OF MERGER

OF

SONY INTERACTIVE ENTERTAINMENT LLC (a California limited liability company)

AND

SONY INTERACTIVE ENTERTAINMENT NETWORK AMERICA LLC (a California limited liability company)

THIS AGREEMENT OF MERGER, approved on December (1/2, 2016) by Sony Interactive Entertainment LLC, a California limited liability company ("SIE") by resolutions adopted by its board of directors and sole member on said date, and approved on December 1/2, 2016 by Sony Interactive Entertainment Network America LLC, a California limited liability company ("SIENA") by resolutions adopted by its board of directors and sole member on said date.

WHEREAS, SIE is a California limited liability company with its registered office therein located at 2710 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 150N, Sacramento, California 95833-3505, Sacramento County; and

WHEREAS, all of the membership interest of SIE are issued to and owned by Sony Corporation of America ("SCA"); and

WHEREAS, SIENA is a California limited liability company with its registered office therein located at 2710 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 150N, Sacramento, California 95833-3505, Sacramento County; and

WHEREAS, all of the membership interests of SIENA are issued to and owned by SIE;

WHEREAS, the sole member of SIE and the sole member of SIENA have determined that it is in the best interest of their respective companies to merge SIE with and into SIENA, pursuant to the provisions of the California Corporations Code, Title 2.6, Section 17700 *et seq.* ("LLCA") upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants set forth herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1.1 <u>Merger</u>. Subject to and in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, at the Effective Time (as defined in Section 1.4 of this Agreement), SIE shall be merged with and into its wholly-owned subsidiary, SIENA.

1.2 <u>Surviving Company</u>. SIENA shall be the surviving company in the Merger (the "<u>Surviving Company</u>"). The Surviving Company shall succeed by operation of law, without other transfer or action, to all of the rights and property of SIE, and shall assume all debts, obligations and liabilities of SIE as if the Surviving Company had itself incurred such debts, obligations and liabilities.

1.3 <u>Name of Surviving Company</u>. The Surviving Company shall continue to exist as the surviving company under the name Sony Interactive Entertainment LLC.

1.4 <u>Filing and Effectiveness</u>. Certificate of Merger will be filed with the Secretary of State of the State of California to become effective on January 1, 2017 at 10:00 a.m. Pacific Standard Time (the "<u>Effective Time</u>").

1.5 <u>Effect of the Merger</u>. At the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of SIE, all of the membership interests in the Surviving Company shall be held by SCA, the current parent of SIE.

ARTICLE II

CHARTER DOCUMENTS AND BOARD OF DIRECTORS

2.1 <u>Certificate of Formation</u>. The Certificate of Formation of SIENA, as now in force and effect, as modified by the Articles of Organization – Conversion effective January 1, 2017, and as modified by the Certificate of Merger filed to effect the Merger hereunder, shall be the Certificate of Formation of the Surviving Company, until amended in accordance with the terms thereof.

2.2 <u>Limited Liability Company Agreement</u>. The present Operating Agreement of SIENA (the "<u>LLC Agreement</u>"), is hereby confirmed and shall be the LLC Agreement of the Surviving Company, until amended in accordance with the terms thereof.

2.3 <u>Manager</u>. The Company shall be managed by one manager, to be referred to as the Board of Directors of the Company.

ARTICLE III

MISCELLANEOUS

3.1 <u>Entire Agreement: Amendment</u>. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties hereto pertaining to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements of the parties. No provision of this Agreement may be amended or modified prior to the Effective Time unless such amendment or modification is in writing and executed by the parties hereto.

3.2 <u>Termination</u>. This Agreement may be terminated and the Merger contemplated hereby may be abandoned at any time prior to the Effective Time by mutual consent of the parties hereto.

3.3 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of California.

3.4 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed as an original and all of which together shall be considered on and the same agreement.

3.5 <u>Books and Records</u>. A copy of this Agreement of Merger will be kept at 2207 Bridgepointe Parkway, San Mateo, California 94404 and will be provided by the Surviving

Company on request, without cost, to any member of the Limited Liability Company or any person holding an interest in any other business entity which is to merge or consolidate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement and caused the same to be duly delivered on their behalf on the date written above.

SONY INTERACTIVE ENTERTAINMENT LLC

ij Mar

Naple: Jin Hagimoto Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

SONY INTERACTIVE ENTERTAINMENT NETWORK AMERICA LLC

Name: Jin Hagimoto Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

[Agreement of Merger between Sony Interactive Entertainment LLC and Sony Interactive Entertainment Network America LLC]

> PATENT REEL: 059226 FRAME: 0501

RECORDED: 03/10/2022